A RESOLUTION NO.____

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY TO ACCEPT AN AWARD IN THE GRANT AMOUNT OF \$2,400 FROM THE ASSOCIATION COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF GEORGIA FOR THE ACCG 2022 INTERNSHIP GRANT PROGRAM TO FUND A COLLEGE INTERN TO WORK IN THE CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE FROM THE DATE OF HIRE UNTIL BUT NOT LATER THAN SEPTEMBER 1, 2022, TO PAY UP TO \$2,400 FOR UP TO 200 HOURS AND AMEND THE MULTI-GOVERNMENTAL FUND BY THE AMOUNT OF THE AWARD UP TO \$2,400.

WHEREAS, the ACCG 2022 Summer Internship Grant Program is funded by the Association County Commissioners of Georgia Civic Affairs Foundation, Inc. for the purpose of funding the wages, workers' comp insurance, and FICA for one intern per county through the Georgia County Internship Program for work to be performed between May 1, 2022, and September 1, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the City Attorney's Office requests permission to accept the ACCG Civic Affairs Foundation – GICP Grant 2022; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of this program is to provide eligible college or graduate students the opportunity to perform substantive work projects and learn about the operations of the county government while performing a service for the county government.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF COLUMBUS, GEORGIA, HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

That the City Manager or his designee is hereby authorized to accept funds from the ACCG Civic Affairs Foundation for GCIP Grant for up to \$2,400 to supplement the cost of hiring one summer intern, with completion of at least one year of ABA-accredited law school, for up to 200 internship hours to work in the City Attorney's Office, and to amend the Multi-Governmental Fund by the amount of the grant awarded.

	Č Č	e Council of Columbus, Georgia, held the 14 th day of he affirmative vote of members of said	
Council.			
Councilor Allen	voting		
Councilor Barnes	voting		
Councilor Crabb	voting		
Councilor Davis	voting		
Councilor Garrett	voting		
Councilor House	voting		

Councilor Huff Councilor Thoma Councilor Tucket Councilor Woods	r voting			
Sandra T. Davis, Clerk of Council		B.H. "Skip" Henderson, III, Mayor		
		Agenda Item #		
Columbus Con		nsolidated Government		
	Cou	ıncil Meeting		
	Ju	ne 14, 2022		
	Agenda	Report		
TO:	Mayor and Counc	il		
SUBJECT:	ACCG Civic Affairs	ACCG Civic Affairs Foundation GCIP Grant		

INITIATED BY: City Attorney's Office

Recommendation: Approval is requested to accept up to \$2,400 awarded from the Association of County Commissioners of Georgia Civic Affairs Foundation and to amend the Multi-Governmental Fund up to \$2,400.

<u>Background:</u> The Association of County Commissioners of Georgia's Civic Affairs Foundation provided summer grants to hire college interns to work on various projects for its member counties.

<u>Analysis:</u> The internship will help a law student prepare for their second year of law school. This will allow the intern to be exposed to all facets of a civil practice in local government law. The intern will perform computer research needed in the office, attend court hearings, and lean how to draft certain documents used in the local government process.

<u>Financial Considerations:</u> The grant amount awarded is \$2,400 to the City Attorney's Office.

<u>Legal Consideration</u>: The Columbus Consolidated Government is member of the Association of County Commissioners of Georgia and as such is eligible to apply for funds from the organization.

<u>Recommendation:</u> Approve a resolution authorizing the City Manager to accept a grant award from the Association of County Commissioners of Georgia Civic Affairs Foundation for the 2022 Summer Georgia County Internship Program and to amend the Multi-governmental Fund by \$2,400.